
127 Rir.ersitik Road 
C r:t nfordi-ille, F1ond:i 32.327 

July s, 3003 

Blatica Bayo 
Division of the Coinmission Clerk 
and Administrative Services 
F 1 or i d a Pub1 i c S ervi ce C o nirni ss i o 11 
3540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

I n  re Docket no 01 107S-WS, Application of Ferncrest Utilities, Inc 
for increased Water and Wastewater Rates 

Dear Ms Bay0 

Pursuant to a data request, dated June 2 1, 2002, Senior PSC Attorney, Larry D Harris, 
sought responses to 39 items. 

Enclosed are the responses of Ferncrest Utilities, Inc If there are questions, please call 
me or Bob Salernoat954.587.8833 or Andrew Trumbach at 954.587 0330. 

Si ncerei y, 

David B Erwin 

DBE jm 
E ticlo su r-es 
Cc  Bob Salsi-no 

Andrew Trumbac ti 
Larry Harris 
T r i cia [\I erc ha tit 
;I I ai-s tial I Il’i I1 i s 



I 1 

Painla Nova Mobile Home Park 

1 Please state the occupancy rate ofpaima Nova at the end o f  each year from 1998 to 20017 

1998 - 48 empty, 895 occupied 94 90% 

1999 - 104 empty, 839 occupied 88 97% 

2000 - 170 empty, 773 occupied 81 97% 

2001 208 empty, 735 occupied 77.94% 

2. What is the present occupancy rate at palma Nova af May 31, 2002 

Total Lots 943, 195 empty, 748 occupied 79.32% 

3. Ythe p a h a  Nova Mobile H o i m  Pnrk wns 100% occiipied, please provide the increnicntcil 
change in number of cristonzer-s, billing determinants, revenue and expenses from the zirilifji 's 
MFR balances for the yecv mded Deccn.rbc.r- 31, 2000. 

Please refer to attached schedule. No material changes in expenses will OCCLH-. 
~ ~ 

4. JVfthG-iijj52 to the imnriwntcrl chunge in billing determinants, please provide the chnngc, by 
meter size, in niriizher ?f hills and consLmptiun-for both residential arid general service 

Please refer to attached schedule 

Average per nietcr ckiss. 

6 What I S  the expected real occupancy rate December 31, 2002 and explain the increase or decrease 
from the rate at May 3lv  ZOO27 

Expected occupancy at December 31, 2002 IS 80 38% or 758 occupied and 185 empty 
Management hopes to move in 18 homes and lose roughly 8 tenants for the remainder of t h e  
year 

A 



I A 

7 Explan when -100 percent occripancy IS expected to occur based on our projechons? 
Based on t h e  increase from t h e  year 2001 to expected 2002 of 23 homes it I S  projected to reach 

95 to 100% occupancy in approximately 8 years or by December 31, 2010 

Per Ferncrest Fisd Assets schedule, a consolidated ainount was spent and boolisci it1 the 
late 1970's and depreciated iisi iig the straight line method over 22 years. We can not 
ascertain 1101' allocate the individual cost for the specific junction box switches or control 
cabinets in the lime rooii~. We can ascertain that the assets were fully depreciated. 

Deferred Maintenance Capitalized - Audit Disclosure No. 1 

Old pump is not in use and has been retired. Primary account is 03 1 1-2 100 and was 
installed in the late 1970's and is fully depreciated based on its useful life. 

- -  
. -. - _. _~ ~~ 

Forklift Repair - Audit Disclosure No.1 

Forklifts are iised primarily lo uiiliinct trucks (CL2. Sand Pipe, Equipment f :ind to install 



T'he iieiv Forklift \c';is puix1i;ix-d 131 - \L lh l  ; I I I C ~  t l i ~ h n  ho~iglit br; Ferncrest for the wtnc  
amount. The reiisoti is solely to t'acilitate the leasing of the equipnieiit by Ferricrest i t '  

cash floiv does not permi t i t  to itf'fhrd tlie largcl priced equipment. A M M  Iias thc 
resources to purchase the assets outright a i d  negotiates the best possible wholesale dcal 
AMM then becomes the \endor and  sells it to Ferncrest via an equipuient lensing 
arrangement using the equtpinent as collatei-21.. This allows Ferncrest the ability to 
acquire its assets at the best possible prices \\-ithout using any of its funds. 

As previously stated in 13, Ferncrest Utilities, Iiic owns the old forklift. 

Water Materials and SuppIies - Audit Disclosure No. 3 

16. Please provide dhe invoice or irivoices. for the $2, Y 3 j  cl?nr.ge on J d y  12, 2000 to AniericLiI.2 
Lurid Reveloynzerit.fuv the location and wpciir of a iwter m i i n  under mobile home. ! f t h e  imwice 
01'' invoices are not szgjcient d e t d  fo detemine the spec$c type and quantity of euch nzulfcriml 
u t d  supply purchased, yleuse provide CI complcte ciccoiiriting of' chis information for the totcrl 
52,935 cl?lrr-ge? 

Audit disclosure No. 3 is not correct. American Land Development is riot affifiated 
with Ferncrest utilities, Inc, American Marketing and Management or any other 
conipanies owned and operated by the shareholders of Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. 

Attached is the invoice that shows that this is for repairs to the water line in everglades 
I a l<e s . 



I J 

American Land Dcvelopnicnt is n o t  i i n  affiliate of Ferncrest. I Imve attached the 
invoice # 98OO I showitig the $1492 75 that details tiilly the expenses for the asphalt 
repair at Silver Oaks 

American Land Development is not an affiliate of Ferncrest. I have attached the 
invoice # 10332035 dated Noveiiiber 30, 2000 showing the $1,000.00 for the FPL sc'~:e:l' 
break aiid iiivoice # 103000 dated October 30,2000 in the ainouiit of $585.00 that details 
fully the expenses for the work done on the FPL sewer break. 

20. Please state type crrid cimoiiiit of m y  oilier expenses Fc.~*nci*cst has incurred dwiiTg 2000 fo 
i-epnir fhis sewer break. For m y  luDoi* involved for. this repaii-, provide for each individzicil ~hc' 
miiiibei* of hours worked irnd the hourly 1-mte? 

- -~ -. . - . 

The repair was carried out by Aiiierican Land Development and Construction, Iiic. 

FPL contractor ran power h i e  t11r0ugh pipe while boring under road. 



Settlement Agreeinelit attached. 

Accounts Nos. 603 and 703, Salary& Wagcs - Officers 

Salaries for Officer have been allocated 50% to water and 50% to wastewater. This is the 
same allocation used in previous periods. Ferncrest has entered into a co-employment 
agreement with Oasis Human Resource (Division of Wackenhut) to be the administrative 
employer of record. Oasis provides Ferncrest with Workers compensation Insurance, 
Health liisurance and other employee benefits and invoices the company for each 
employee costs. 

There are one primary difference. The new iiiethod of allocation includes the aggregate 
cost (workers compensation, health insurance. employer FICA taxes, Medicare taxes etc). 
The old method classified these cost in their respectiiIe accounts separately. For example 
workers compensation cost went to an accoiiiit classified as such This is coiisistent with 
the State la~vs because the einplo>.ees are ilc-facto c n i p I o ~ ~ e s  o f  Oasis. Oasis reports 
those employees on their payroll reporting foi-tns \i i t l i  the IRS aiid Florida State 
Ikpart inent  of Labor. Ferncrest is the site tlniplo!-sr oiil! 

significant savings fi-oiii this iicv, rcl:itiuiiship. sspeciaI1j i n  the ; i rm o f  \vorl\rer.s 
compensation. Based on its iiiodiilcatiun t.spcrit'~ict'~l. tlic coiiip;iti> had seen its cost 
sk) mc1;sted u n t i l  its policy mid u o ~  L \ I . A ~ C  \v;is cancel Id 

The cotiipany has realized a 



1)le;ist: refer to the A u d i t  Repoi-1- fsccpticm ko 3 t iw  a frill explanation ot‘ this elleiit. 
This was reclassitieci as :i Cnpit;il I,casc. t%-nci-zsl \\as in dire need o f a  iiew Digestcr 
Tank aiid had entered iiito ;I contract t ‘ou the Ixirchnse of this tank for $74,702.00. Tliei-t. 
was no f-iiiids available tu Ferncrest citliei- in  its acco~ints or via any type of traditional 
loans froin the bank based 011 its recoi-d of  losses As such, no cost benefit analysis \,V;LS 

perfornied regarding the decision to lease rather thaii purchasing. The facts was that this 
\vas the only option available to Ferncrest at the time to be able to purchase the needcd 
e q u i pin en t . 

Facts are that Ferncrest could not borrow from traditional lenders nor had the cash 
resource to purchase the $74,702.00 equipment. A cost benefit analysis was meaningless when 
the question was what was the least expensive way Ferncrest could use an equipment 
leasing arrangement using the equipment as collateral. 

As discussed prior, manageinent was of the opiiiioii after consultation with its outside 
professionals that an equipment leasing arraiigeinent was the only option available t to be 
able to pu-diaa&wzquipnieiit. As shown on the Annual Report&n&e&tsthe Public 
Service Coilmission, the company had no cash reserves to be able to purchase the 
equipment. Its prior operating results as shown on its financial statement would not 
allow for any traditional borrowing. 

G 0 1  f Ca r ts 



Schedule B- 10 reflects the estimate of charges of $30,000 for consulting and accounting 
services related to the rate case expense. This is a significant savings to Ferncrest since 
the accouiiting and consulting services paid by tlie company fro the 1994 Rate Case 
eupeiises was well in excess of $100,000. The estimate is based 011 work to be 
completed by both Andrew Triinibach and a CPA, Bob Brennan at a total combined 
charge of $250 per hour or $ I  25 per hour individually. This is a reasonable and fair price 
based on the education and experience of these two individuals. 

3 3 .  For each j r m  and/or consulfnnt providing services fix* the upplicalzt in this docket, please 
pi*oi?ide copies qf ull invoices for  services proilidt?d to date lind cin estiiizate uf additional rate 
L J , Y ~ C . ~ ~  to complete this cuse. 

~~~ 

Dave Erwin: A total of $1 1,997.20 has beeii paid to date on the 2000 Rate Case. 
Ferncrest has estimated initially that a total of$25,000 as budgeted for legal fees 
therefore a remaining amount of $13.002.28 is stiH budgeted. The amount paid to date is 
under budget and the aiiiouiit of legal senrices required is contingent ~ipoii the scope of 
the Public Service Coimnission inquiries etc. The invoices paid to date are attacked 
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Ms. Linda Sunderland 
Department of Planning and 

E n vi 1-0 n rn e n t a 1 Pro t e c t io 11 
Enforcement Administration 
218 SW 1st Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

RE: Ferncrest Uth t ies ,  Inc. - settlement Agreement 
Notice of Violation #99-30543 

Dear Linda: 

Enclosed for presentation to the County for execution are two originals of the 
Settlement Agreement that  Robert V. Salerno executed as President of Ferncrest Utilities. 
Upon your notification that the County has accepted the Settlement Agreement, we will 
mail to you our client's check in the amount of $5,100.00. M e r  execution by the County, 
please mail to Mr. Forman a fully executed original for our file. 

Sincerely yours, 

// 2&d&& / - d  

d i e t  van Sant, secretary to: 
H. COLLINS FORMAN, JR. 

/ j  vs 

Enclosures 
cc: Mr. Robert Salerno 

Mr, M. Austin Forman 

1323 S o u t h e a s t  T h i r d  iZi .enue ,  F o r t  L a u d e r d a l e ,  F l o r i d a  3 3 3  1 6  
T e l e p h o n e  ( 9 5 4 )  7 6 4 - 0 0 0 5  F a c s i m i l e .  ( 9 5 4 )  7 G 4 -  1 4 7 8  

F-'&)OC\10034 0 I0589\1,1nd~i Sunderland cc Transmit ta l  of Settlement Agreement doc 



BEFORE BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BROWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 
AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Petitioner 

vs. NOTICE O f  VIOLATION # 99-30543 

FERNCREST UTILITIES, INC. 
Respondent 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

This cause having been set for Hearing before a Hearing Examiner on August I O ,  2000 
to determine whether or not the Respondent, Ferncrest Utilities, Inc. , violated Section 
27-193(b)(4)as of the Broward County Code of Ordinances which states: 

“No domestic wastewater, non-domestic wastewater, or other wastewater shall be 
discharged into nor shall facilities conveying such wastewater be connected to any sewer 
designated to carry stormwater, unless the  discharger is in compliance with a current 
NPDES permit and county ticense. No stormwater shall be discharged into nor shall a 
stormwater facility be connected to a sanitary sewer.” 

Respondent, FERNCREST UTILITIES, INC. admits that on or about October 3, 1999 it 
vioiated Section 27-1 93(b)(4)a. of the Broward County Code of Ordinances when, as the 
result of a lift station failure, domestic waterwater leaked into a storm sewer located at the 
intersection of SW 60’h Avenue and SW 29* Court, Davie FI. 33314. 

~ ~ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _  

By settlement of this cause, it is understood that Respondent waives its right to an 
administrative hearing and the rights set forth in Section 27-32 of the Broward County 
Code. It having been agreed by the Respondent to dispense with the Hearing and enter 
into this agreement, it is agreed that the Respondent shall pay, within 30 days from the 
date of approval by 8roward County Board of County Commissioners, a Civil Fenaliy of 
$4,800.00 and administrative costs of $300.00 for a total of $ 5,100.00. 

Furthermore, Respondent agrees to develop a Wastewater Utility Continuity of Service 
Plan (CSP) that is acceptable to Broward County Department of Planning and 
Environmental Protection. Said plan shall be a written emergency plan to handle spills and 
abnormal events in the wastewater treatment plant and conveyance systems. A suggested 
format for the CSP is provided in Attachment A. The plan shall include at a minimum the 
f o f I owi n g : 

Page 1 of 5 



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO: 99-30543 
RESPONDENT: Femcrest Utilities, Inc. 

I - A risk and impact analysis 

Identify management and operating risks based on inventory and assessment of facilities. 
ldentify health, safety, and property damage risks. Perform a scenario risk analysis 
(credible worse case and more probable case scenarios), and list threat to readiness. 

2 - An Identification of mission critical functions 

Identify and prioritize processes that accomplish vital or critical functions (e.g. plant 
processes, main pumping stations, transmission iines). iciedijl systems, appiications, ana 
equipment that support the processes necessary to accomplish mission critical functions 
(e. g. emergency response plan, contractor and supplier information). 

. -  - 

3 The development of core Continuity of Service Plan 

Determine appropriate alternative operation modes (e.9. mutual assistance agreements 
with adjoining facilities). Determine operational limitations. Develop organizationa I 
structure and concept of operations. Develop procedures for 3 time periods: 

a Preparatory - prior to an event conduct efficiency tests and check operational 
adequacy at periodic intervals, including inspection and preventative maintenance 
functions. 

a Pre-cuntingenepfeading up to addressing the event, after awareness of the 
incidence, including a communications plan during and after normal hours. 

a Contingency - following an event, time should be taken to assess the situation and 
to evaluate the effectiveness of procedures fotlowed. Modify procedures as 
necsssary for future. 

4 - The development of detailed procedures and preparation of resources 

Prepare detailed procedures, job aids and checklists. Identify human and material 
resources required. Acquire arty materials and supplies required. Identify and prepare 
support facilities. 

Page2of  5 



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR NOTICE OF VIOLATION No: 9930543 
RESPONDENT: Femcrest Utilities, Inc. 

5 - The development of training procedures 

Provide awareness training for general employees/others, orientation for plan-assigned 
personnel and team training annually. 

6 - The development of a validation exercise 

Develop and implement a drilt or exercise to confirm plan procedures and assumptions 
including an evaluation for the drill or exercise activity. 

Said plan shall be completed within 180 days from the date of approval by Broward 
County Board of County Commissioners. Any extension of time must be approved by the 
Department of Planning and Environments t Protection. 

In settlement of this cause, Broward County retains its discretion and authority to consider 
these and future violations by Respondent as habitual pursuant to section 27-38 (d), 
section 27-55 (d)(7), and section 27-63 (c)(6) of the Broward County Code. Furthermore, 
the Respondent acknowiedges and affirms that pursuant to section 27-22 of the Broward 
County Code, in the event of future violation, the amount of penalty assessed for any 
future violation may be increased based upon Respondent's previous history of 
noncompliance. Respondent recognizes its responsibility to take all reasonable measures 
necessary to prevent future violations of Chapter 27 of the Broward County Code. 

Notwthstanding theforeaning? nothing in this Settlement Agreement- is tab construed 
that Ferncrest Utilities, lnc. is currently a habitual violator of any of the above-referenced 
sections of the Broward County Code, and Ferncrest's compliance and cooperation with 
DPEP may likewise be taken into account. 

Pursuan: ts Sezticn 27-34 cf the 9:swarG Cnunty Code, !he failure of the Resoondent to 
comply with a settlement agreement approved by the Broward County Board'of County 
Commissioners will result in the rendition of the settlement into a final order by the hearing 
examiner. 

This Settlement Agreement is not final nor shall be deemed accepted until approved by 
the Broward County Board of County Commissioners. Respondent acknowledges that this 
has been verbally explained and that this document is a proposal that is final only upon 
acceptance by the Broward County Board of County Commissioners. 

Page3of  5 



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR NOTlCE OF VIOLATION No.: 99-30543 
RESPONDENT: Femcrest Utilities, Inc. 

DO NOT send payment until you have received notice of this agreement being 
finalized When finalized, make check payable to Broward County Board of County 
Commissioners. Mail to fjroward County Department of Planning and Environmental 
Protection, 218 S.W. 1st Avenue, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301, ATTN: Collections 
Department. 

Witnesses: 
I I-- +.. tkY\b\ 

By: ‘\L“ O - N J y  
(S ig n a t u re) 

Attest: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

The foregoing i n w m t - w a s  acknowledged before me this a %ay of 
\.I L.0 x ,2000, by ~ ~ O ~ G L T  d. ~ A L L I C A O  (name) as 

PtG.,? # 1 5 ~ d7--- (title), for FERNCREST UTILITIES, INC. a Flori 
on behalf of the corporation, who is personally known to me ( 8 or has provided 
identification (-). Type of identification provided: 

corporation, 

My Commission expires: 
Print or Type Name 

Commission Number 

Page4of  5 



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR NOTICE OF VIOLATION NO.: 99-30543 
RESPONDENT: Femcrest Utilities, Inc. 

COUNTY 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 

Jose R. Gonzalez 
Assistant County Attorney 

John Stagnari 
Enforcement Administrator 

- -  

Prepared by: 

Linda Sunderland 
Enforcement Ad m i n is tra t i on 

- -~ 

DONE AND EXECUTED this dayof 2000. 

FOR AND BY DIRECTION OF BROWARD COUNTY 
SUZANNE N. GUNZBURGER 
C HA1 R 

by: 
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Customer Monthly Billing Schedule Florida Public Service Corrimission 

Company.Ferncrest Utilities lnc 
Docket No : 01 1073-WS 
Test Year Ended December 31,  2000 
Water [X 1 or Wastewater [ 1 

Schedule E-3 
Page 1 of . _ I _  
Preparer Robert V Salerno 

With Full Occupancy 

Explanation Provide a schedule of monthly customers billed or served by class 

-- - _______I___- __ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  ~ 

( 1 )  (2) ( 3 )  (4 1 (5) (6) (7 1 
Line Monthi  General Multi-Family Private Fire Other 

No Year Residential Servrce Dwelling Protection (List) Total 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

Jan 00 
Feb 00 
Mar 00 

April 00 
May 00 
June 00 
July 00 
Aug 00 
Sept 00 
Oct 00 
Nov 00 
Dec 00 

1573 
1573 
1573 
1573 
1573 
1573 

1573 
1573 
1573 

1573 
1573 
1573 

86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 
86 

86 
86 
86 
86 
86 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 
1659 

From MFR 16529 976 

Differnce 2347 56 



t u  s t ome r 'Month I y B i I I I ng Sc h e d  u le Florida Public Service Commlsslon 

Company Ferncrest Utilmes Inc 
Docket No 0 1 1073-WS 
Test Year Ended December 31,  2000 

Water [ ] or Wastewater [X ] 

With Full Occupancy Schedule E-3 

Page 1 of-1- 
Preparer Robert \I Salerpq 

Explanation Provide a schedule of monthly ciistomers billed or served by class 

(1  1 ( 2 )  ( 3 )  (4) (5) 161 (7) 
Line Month/ Genera I Multi-Family Private Fire Other 

No Year Rss iden tia I Service Dwelling Protection (List) Total 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

70 
71 
12 

Jan 01 
Feb 01 
Mar 01 
Apr 01 
May 01 
Jun 01 
Jul 01 

Aug 01 
Sep 01 
Oct 01 
Nov 01 
Dec 01 

1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1,573 
1.573 

35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 

Total Full Occupancy 

From MFR 

18,876 

16,529 

2,347 

1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1,608 
1.608 

19,296 420 

384 

Difference 36 



I 

Revenue Schedule at Present and Proposed Rates Florida Public Service C:ommission 
Interim 

With Full Occupancy 
Company Ferncrest Utilities Inc 
Docket No 01 1073-WS 

Test Year Ended December 31 2000 
Water [ ] or Wastewater [X  ] 

Schedule E-2 Revised 
Page 1 of -1-  612012002 

Preparer Robert V Salerno 

Explanation Provide a calculation of revinues at present and proposed rates using the billing analysis Explain 

any differences between these revenues and booked revenues If a rate change occurred during the test year, a rev- 
revenue calculation must be made for each period 

i71 
Revenues at 

Proposed Rates 
---....___------._-__ 

263,886 48 
242.934 12 

Residential 
51a" x 314" 
M Gallons 
1" Etc 
M Gallons Etc 

13 32 
56.628 4 09 

251,428 32 13 98 
231,608 52 4 29 

Total Residential 

Average Bill 

General Service 
518" x 314" 

M Gallons 
1 " 
M Gallons 
1 112" 
M Gallons 

2" 
M Gallons 
3" 
M Gallons 

- i -  
M Gallons 

13 32 
840 4 88 

33 32 
720 4 88 

66 63 
789 4 88 

106 58 
12880 4 88 

213 18 
33701 4 88 

1,118 88 
4,099 20 
1,999 20 
3,513 60 
1,599 12 
3,850.32 

12,789 60 
62,854 40 
25,581 60 

164,460.88 
7,994 04 

15.196 32 

.- .- .- .. .. 

13 98 
5 13 

34 96 

5 13 
69 92 

5 13 
111 84 

5 13 
223 70 

5 13 
699 06 

5 13 

1,174 32 

4,309 20 
2,097.60 
3,693 60 
1,678 08 
4,047 57 

13,420 80 
66,074 40 
26,844 00 

8,388 72 
15.974 82 

172,886.1 3 ~ 

666 17 
31 14 4 88 

Total Gen Sew 

Average Bill 

List Other Classes 
As Above 

Totals 

Unbilled Revenues 

Other Revenue 
Misc Sew Charges 3.250 00 9 250 00 

797,344 00 836,659 84 Total Revenue 

Booked Revenue 

Difference (Explain) 

Explanation Revenue difference due to indexing since test year Current rate is higher than test year rate 



'2evenue'Schedule at Present and Proposed Rates 

C o m pa n y Fern crest Ut i I it i e s I n c 
Docket No 01 1073-WS With Full Occupancy 

Test Year Ended December 31, 2000 

Water [ X I  or Wastewater [ ] 

I nter i m 

Florida Public Service Cominission 

Revised Schedule E-2 
Page 1 of -1- 5120i2002 
Preparer Robert V Saerncr 

Explanation Provide a calculatton of revenues at  present and proposed rates using the billing analysis Explain 

any differences between these revenues and booked revenues If a rate change occurred during the test year, a rev- 

revenue calculation must be made for each period 

(6) (71  
Proposed Revenues at 

Rate Proposed Rates 
_--.-________------._ 

ClasslMeter Size 
---..-_--.______-__________ 

Residential 
5 1 r  x 31419 
M Gallons 

1 'I Etc 
M Gallons Etc 

18.876 10 66 
2 50 

201,218 16 
169,142 50 

12 47 235,383 72 
2 94 198.91 1 58 67 657 

Total Residential 

Average Bill 

General Service 
518" x 314" 
M Gallons 
1 I '  

M Gallons 

1 1/2" 
M Gallons 

2" 
M Gallons 

3" 
M Gallons 
ti' 
M Gallons 

12 47 

2 94 
31.16 

2 94 
62 31 

2 94 
99 72 

2 94 

199 43 
2 94 

623.12 
2 94 

492 

168 

72 

180 

120 

0 

10 66 
10,576 2 50 

26 63 
5,602 2 50 

53 26 
2,582 2 50 

85 23 
16,020 2 50 

770 45 

33,701 2 50 
532 58 

0 2 50 

5,244 72 
26,440 00 

4,473 84 

14,005 00 
3,834 72 
6,455.00 

15,341.40 
40,050 00 
20,454.00 
84,252.50 
--m 

0 00 

6,135 24 
31,093 44 

5,234 88 
16,469 88 
4,486 32 
7,591 08 

17,949 60 
47,098 80 
23,931 60 
99,080 94 

0 00 
0 00 

Total Gen Sew 259,071 78 

Average Bill 251 04 

List Other Classes 
As Above 

0 00 

590.911 84 693 367 08 Totals 

Unbilled Revenues 
Other Revenue 

Misc Serv Charges 8,715 00 

599,626 84 Total Revenue 

Booked Revenue 542,282 00 

(57,344 84) 

Revenue difference due to indexing since test year Current rate is higher than test year rate 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _  _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _  
Difference (Explain) 

Explanation 



F E R S C R E  ST UT I L I. T LES 
D A V I E ,  FL 

IKVOICE 98001 

S I L V E R  OAKS 
ASPHALT REPAIR WHERE WE INSTALLED NEW SEWER LATERAL 

EXCAVATE OUT FILL COMPACT F I L L  SI INSTALL LIMEROCK 
COMPACT. ASPHALT R E P A I R  
HAUL OFF D E B R I S  

9 ' x 2 3 '  
A s  per Bob S e r l e r n o  
28 'x23 '  O V E R L A Y  & R E P A I R  DRIVEWAY 

$ 589.00 

$ 903.75  

$ 1 , 4 9 2 . 7 5  
- .- 

TOTAL D U E  THIS - I N V O I C E :  $ 1 , 4 9 2 . 7 5  



I 

, 

FERNCREST UTILITIES October 30, 2000 

I N V O I C E :  103000 

SILVER OAKS M O B I L E  HOME COkDlUNITY 

Called o u t  t o  S i l v e r  Oaks on a Sewer b r e a k  by Bob S e r l e r n o .  
Excavated down t o  sewer  line a n d  f o u n d  that F1. Power  & L i g h t  
had damaged t h e  sewer  line. 

10/27  /00 
Case 580 Backhoe 
7 h o u r s  @ $45.00 per hour  $315.00 

After  F l o r i d a  Power & L i g h t  worked O R  powerlines, we made r e p a i r  
t o  sewer l i n e .  

10/28/00 
Case 580 Backhoe 
6 hours  @ $45.00  per  hour  _ _  - ~ -  ~ 

TOTAL 

$2 7 0  -80- 

$585.00 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE: $585.00 - 



Sovember 1 7 ,  2000 

FERNCREST UTILITIES 
DAVIE, FL 

WATER BREAK R E P A I R S  AT SILVER OAKS 

11 / 17 / 0 0  
Case 580 Backhoe 
8 hours  @ $45.00 per  h o u r  

11 / 2 0 / 0 0  
950 Cat Loader 
3 h o u r s  @ $60.00 per hour  

11/21 / o o  
Case 580 Backhoe 
8 h o u r s  @ $45.00  per h o u r  

I n v o i c e  $ 1033201j 

$360.00  

$180.00 

$360.00  
~. ~ 

T o t a l  $880.00 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE: 5880.00  

GL ACCT: Am t: 
CL , ' . f Z i .  Am!: 
CL ACC-i-: Am t: - 



FE W C K E  ST ET 1 L 1 T I E S 
D A ' b '  I E , FL. 

A s p h z l t  r e p a i r s  a f t e r  w a t e r  b r e a k s  in S i l v e r  Odks.  
E x c i v a t ?  n u t  8" o f  fill, ccmpact  s u b g r a d e  a d d  8" of 
l i m e r o c k ,  compact t h e n  pr ime SI a s p h a l t .  H,iuL o f f  
d e b r i s  

5919  29 P1 
12 x 18 p- $ 615.00 
14  >i 7 L.-- 2 7 9 . 0 0  
2 4  x 12 L--- 820.00 

5945 29 P1J' 
1 7  x 8 V- 

6 s 4~ 

2976 60 Ave / 
19 x 22 
28 x 13 - 
FPL Sewer Break 
27 >c 13 m3Q-Q€-- ~~ 

3 si 
TOTAL $5390.00 

. . .. - . . . 

T0T:jL DUE THLS LNL'OICE: .$ 5 , 3 9 0 . 0 0  

Amt: 
GL ACCT: Am t: 

I 



FERSCREST U T I L I T I E S  

C a l l 2 d  out to E v e r g l a d e s  Mobile Home Community t o  Locate waterline r u n n i n g  
under  m i d d l e  of home. Idhen we a r r i v e d  at l o c a t i o n ,  home had a b o u t  14" of 
c l e a r a n c e  u n d e r  i t  s o  w e  c o u l d  n o t  g e t  u n d e r  home t o  l o c a t e  t h e  water l e a k .  

\+e s r a r t e d  d i g g i n g  on t h e  s i d e  of t h e  home w i t h  a Case 580 Eackhoe .  
some e l e c t r i c  lines which  were n o t  located 
would have  TO d i g  by hand t o  l o c a t e  l i n e .  

We h i t  
We d e c i d e d  t h a t  we by no c u t s .  

\dater l i n e  was s u p p o s e d  t o  be i n  t h e  back  of t h e  home a l o n g  t h e  l a k e .  
a r e a  w e  dug  i n  was S o l i d  Rock. 

The 

PICK & SHOVEL NORK SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE ANY O T H E R  UTILITY:- 

Case 580 Backhoe 3 h o u r s  @ $ 4 5 . 0 0  per h o u r  . . . *  $135.00 

7 / 7 / 0 0  ( 6 )  men @ 8 hour s  each 48 h o u r s  
7 / 7 / 0 0  ( 6 )  men @ 8 h o u r s  each 58 h o u r s  
7/10/00 ( 4 )  men @ 8 h o u r s  each 3 2  h o u r s  

T o t a l  hour s  . .  128 hours  @ $ 1 2 . 5 0  p e r  h o u r  $1600.00 

7 / 6 ,  7 / 7  & 7/10/200 
(1) Labor  Foreman with t o o l s  
24 h o u r s  @ $20.00 p e r  hour  

7 /11 /00  (1)  man 8 h o u r s  installing a p p r o x .  
110' L . F .  o f  2" PVC w i t h  2 va lves  
8 h o u r s  @ $20.00 p e r  hour  

7 / 1 2 / 0 0  ( 1 )  L a b o r  Foreman 8 h o u r s  @ $20.00 per  h o u r  

e 

I 7/12LQO ( 4 )  Laborers 8 hour s  each  = 32 h o u r s  

, ' ? Z - h o ~ r s  @ $ 1 2 . 5 0  p e r  h o u r  . . . .  
f o r  
Back  filling d i t c h  & r a k i n g  o u t  b i g  r o c k s  

$ 480.00 

$ 160.00 

$ 160.00 

$ 400.00 

TOT-AL DLE . . . S 2 , 9 3 5 . 0 0  





. 

David B. Envin 
Attornei- A t  Lan- 

127 Rii-ers ink Road 
C ran-  fo r di-i Ile , F lo r i c l ~  3 73 1.7 

DESCRIPTION OF LECA4L S E R ~ J ' I C E S  Gi Sf 50/HOUR: - 

Date ActiL itv 

11/03 Conference at PSC with T. blerchant about t h e  for a intleting to 
discuss draft of MFRs. 
Call 8. Salerno to request draft be shipped out to D. Ercvin oil 11/06. 
Review of MFRs received from B. Satenlo. 
Meet at PSC \,\itli  T. blerchant to discuss MFRs. 
Call Salerno to discuss need for and t i n x  to schedule a coiiference 
call with PSC staff. 
Call T. Merchant to arrange time for conference call. 
Conference call \\it11 PSC's T. Merchant, Larry Harris. Sue Jones. 
B. Salemo arid D. Erwin to discuss MFR draft given to T. Merchant. 
Called by B. SaIer-no (discuss filing date change). 
Cat1 T. Merchant to discuss procedure for filing and date for extension 

Call back Aiidre~v Tt-Litnbach to discuss reasons for requesting an 
extension for Eli  tig bf FRs. 
Draft letter to i"pw estcnsion oftime to file MFRs arid lilt: at PSC. 

11/07 
11/08 

11/09 
11/13 

- . - . 
11/19 

. . - .  e M F R  filing. 

Total 





Dai-id B. Em-in 
Atrornev At Lan- 

127 Ex-ers ink Road 
Cr:iIvford\-ille, FloridJ 3232’ 

DESCFUPTEO3 OF LEG.4L SERi’ICES GI $150/HOlTR: 

Case Rate Appllcatiorl 

Date 

1 Y O Y O  I 
1 X 7 / 0  1 
0 1/03/02 

Call Bob Salerno, discuss proyress of M F R  preparation 
Call Bob Salerno, discuss progress of MFR preparation 
Review PSC rules, find and review previous rate case and determine 

0 t /04/02 
0 1 /05/02 

0 1 /04/02 

0 1 /OS/@2 
0 I /@9i@3 
0 1 / I 0,‘02 
01/11i02 
0 I ! i 6/02 
0 1,‘i 7:02 
01 s;o2 
0 1.22  ;02 

documents adaptable to this proceeding, search PSC site to get order 
riunibers for previous case for use in petition. Obtain previous indexing 
authority numbers from J Stiipes for inclusion iri petition, drafi 
affidavit required for giving notice (update in calls to Salerno for 
piiblic officials’ names; Calls to M. Willis to discuss filing fee 
Draft language to justify lower fee than rated capacity for incIusion 
In  petition, discuss with Salerno arid set current ERC numbers, calls to 
T. Merchant (out) 
Calls to and fiotn Salerno re ownership of Ferncrest. 
Receive Fed-Ex MFR package, begin review and analysis 

Work 011 list of questions for Salerno Copy MFR’s (one copy) before 
taking to Office Depot for copying Draft Petition (1’’ draft)  
Review and revise petition, check rule and statute citations and orders 
cited for accuracy, work w/sscretarq on typing petition, e-mail to 
S a I er- ti o 
Discuss pet!t:an 2nd q u e s t ~ c ~ ! ~ s  fro111 I-ebieiv ofMFR.5 1%’ Salerno 
Arrange for c o p i n g  ’E’) Office Depot 
Draft coier letter, proof 
Pick up copies ac Office Depot 

~~ 

-Find and download last FUI rate order, 3001 leverage graph order 

I 

5 0  
3 
.I 

8 3  



Case Rate Application - continued 

(3 1 :7s (12 Call T h,lerclialit (discuss deficiencies and N lien ii e w d d  be norifled 

Call Salerno 
and how - ? 

Called by PSC, return call--no deficiency letter yet. 
Call Saferno 2 

7 - 

Total 22 9 

EXPENSES: 

Copies @ Office Depot 
Copies In office, 487 @ . I 5  
F AX 
FedEx 
Post age 
Telephone: 

Total Expenses 

$ 1-33 06 
$ 73 05 
$ 0 00 
$ 2 7 0 2  
$ 0 00 
$ 1 4 3 4  
$ 5 4 7 4 7  

* * * * 

Legal Ser-vices: 22.9 Iioiirs fi3 SISO!llotll. s 3435.00 
E sp eri s es : s 547.17 

Grarici Total 5 3952.47 



I 

David B. Em-in 
Attornev At Law 

DESCRIPTIO& OF LEGAL SERVICES SlSO/fIOLTR; 

- Date 

02/1 1 

02/ 14 
03/04 

03/05 

03/08 

U Y l  1 

- Case Rate Case 

A c t i i t y 

Call Salerno. Discuss deficiency letter (will send to me today 
with check and mau) 1 I  

File response to deficient), letter 
Call Bob Salerno re organizational chan. Call PSC's T. Mer-cha 
(out) Call PSC's M. WiItis, fax and discuss chart and related 
party rule (He will discuss with T Merchant and call rne March 
Call Salerno oftice and tell to ship nie related party docunlents 
Called by Salerno. Calls to bl. Willis and T. Merctlant re 
deficiency 1.i l ing, organization chat ,  etc. Calls to Salerno to 
arrange a conference call, go over problems highlighted by 
T. Merctlarit Review package received by Salerno by Fed Ex 
(not to be filed until after confererlce call with PSC stafc FUl and 
Dave Erwin) ~~~~ ~ ~ 

Conference call with AndreLv Trumbach, Bob Salerno and 
PSC staff T Merchant and two others re. deficiency correction 
Subsequent discussion with Salerno and Tmmbacf~. 
Review information from Trumbach a i d  consider proper course 
of action 
Call T hlerctiant re coLlrse of action requir-ed. 

Calls to Saterno and prepare riiemo to outline \khat  nlllst be done 
File deficiency info :z! PSC 

Ca ! 1 TCLI 111 bal: 11 I CIU t ,I 

Total 

Time 

? 
I 

6 
Jl t 

5 )  

2 0  

s 

7 



4 

E S P E  SSES: 

Copies 
I n  office (SO :$ 15)  
OfEce Depot ( 1220) 

F L Y  21 G2 100 
FedEs 
Postage 
Telephone 

v 

Page 2 

Legal Services: 6.2 h o r ~ - s  @ $150/110~1- S 930.00 
Ex pen ses : $ 124.38 

Grand Total S 1,05438 



DESCRIPTION OF L E G A L  SER\’ICES !g SlSO/HOL~R: 

Case 

- - -  Date 

3/19 - 30 
3 /3  1 

3/25 - 26 

3 /28  - 39 

Rate Case 

Calls to Salerno, r e w m  new information to satisfy deficiencies 
Draft letter to cover additional t? I ing to correct deficiencies, 
call Salerno to discuss 
File deficiency letter response at PSC 
Receive message fi-oni PSC’s Denise Green; call Denise Green 
on 3 / 3 5 ,  call Salerno 
Calls to Salerno to discuss approach and hrther revisions to alleged 
de fi c i e nc y 1 et t er I-e s po ii se 
File response at PSC 
Calls to PSC’s h;t Willis, Salerrio; download official tiliiig date 
letter 
Drai? Rate Case Syiiopsis, includiiig calls to SaIerno to resolve 
certain issues 
eat1 back D Greeii, get customer hearing iI.lfoT-iXi6iarid sample 
notice; call Salerno 
Review arid atteiiipt to adapt Customer Hearing Notice received froim 
D Green; call T h4er-ctiant (discover that hearing notice provided not 
Correct orie). adapt lieaririy notice prepared for previous client 
R e \ < i e \ ~  and revise Rate Case S!-nopsis and  proof arid e-mail to 
Sr~1~1-iicj f G r  rz-\ iev, 
Called b y  Saki-no after I l l> r e ~ x n  ot’Rate Case Synopsis ( R C S )  and 



I " . 

E S P E M E S :  

Legal Services: 14.2 lioiirs Gil $ I  SO/tioiw $ 2130.00 
Ex pen ses: S 15.91 

Grmd Total S 2 145.9 1 



I I I  , 

L27 Riversink Road 
Cra\vfordi-ille, Florrd,i 32-32: 

DaL-id €3. Em-in 
A t  tornev At Lan- 

DESCRIPTlON OF L E G A L  SERVICES ~'2 Sl50/HOL;R: 

Case Rate Case 

Date 

05/07 

05/09 

05/13 

Call back T bLerchant r-e interim rates 
Call Salerrio 
Conference call witti Salerrio arid T Merchant, 
Draft letter to extend (waive) 60 day expiration for suspension 
date and interim rate approval  date. 
Called by Salerrio (lie will f'au new Sch E-?). 

3 
3 
7 

3 

Drati cover letter for scliediiles Fax to Salerno to get OK 
Call Salerno (discuss used arid useful calculations and correctness, 

05/20 

leave as is). 2 
Review Audit Report ! , G  
Call Salerrio (CB) .- 

Letter to request confidential classitication 

3 

Review Fed-Es (audit disclosure work papers) from A. Tntmbach 
5 

3, 
Total 3 8 

- . -. . . C a l l  A Trtrriibach ~ ~~~~~ 

EXPENSES: 

Copies. 
F Ax 
FedEx 
Postase 
Telephone 

Total Eyxi ises  

1 '  

$ EO0 
.$ 2 0 0  
$ ---- 
$ 2 16 
$ 3 3 0  
S 1946 

x X 

Amt: I, 



Legal Set-) ices: 3.8 11oui.s CC, S15Oihoiit* s 5 n . 0 0  
E I p e ti s e s : S 19.16 

G r m d  Total S 589.46 

------ I ,  



David B. Em-in 
Attorney At Lan- 

DESCRIPTlON OF LEGAL SERVICES 3 Sl50/HOUR: 

Case: Rats Case 

Act i vi tv  Ti m e  Date 

0 7/09 Called by Bob Salerno to discuss my availability and fees, tiou 
to begin case. who will prepare, etc. 
Call PSC's T. Merchant arid discuss possibility of Femcrest rate 
case, use of calendar year 2000 test period. possible meeting before 
proceeding further. available dates for meeting. 
Call Bob Saler-no to discuss dates for meeting with staff and m y  
prior meeti~ig with Bob Salerno and CPA Andrew Triiinbact.1. 
Discuss with M. Willis possibility of a 7/20 meeting with staff. 
Call M. Willis to set time for the 7/30 meeting. 
Conference in Ft. Lauderdale with Bob Salerno and then with 
B. Salerm and A. Trunibach to plan preparation of case (inclirde 
travel). 
Conference at PSC with Bob Sa le rwadEZs ta f f .  

3 .- 

3 
1- 

3 

3 
3 

.I 

. I  07/10 
07.4 6 
07/23 

.I 

8.0 
4.0 

Total 13.0 
WIQ 



EXPENSES: Travel 

S 21.50 
s 8.75 

EXPENSES: Other 

7/30/01 - Lunch in Tallaliassee for Bob Salerno arid 
David Erwin before coi~ference with PSC staff 
(WiHis&kxharIt, Ger-vasi, et al) $- ~ 18x8 

Io  tal S 372.00 - 7  

13.0 h o u r s  'ii SlSO/hour S I9mOO Legal S e n  ices: 

Expenses: S 272.00 
G r m d  Total s1322.00 



David B. Emin 
Attornev At Lan- 

DESCRIPTIOS OF LEGA4L SERF'ICES 1% S150/HOUR: _ _  

Date Act i I/ i t77 Time 

08/06 

05/07 

Call IC. Sale[-iio to request financial iriforiiiation. discuss 1 est 
Year- letter; start draft of Test Year letter. 
Reread statute; read FUI income statement and preliminat?, 
constr-uctcd iiiconie stateriient; call PSC's T. Merchant to con h- iu  
existence of  an irides application each year since last rate cast' 
order and discuss ROR aspect of  Test Year letter: called b l  
T. Merchant u ith indesiiig confirmation; finish draft of Test k'eat- 
letter. 3, .4 
Proof and revise Test Year letter; fax to Salerno; tinalizt. and file. 1 .o 

Total 3..9 
08/08 

EXPENSES: 

$ 4.50 
s 1.00 
$ ---- 

S .68 
S 1.60 

Total Expenses s 7 7 5  

.3 

Legal S e n  ices: 2.9 hours , a  - S 150ihour 5 585.00 
Expenses: S 7.78 

Grand Total S 592.78 



E7 Riiersink RoLid 
C r a n -  fo r d\-i 11 e ,  F lo r i d J 3 23 2.7 

Da~- id  B. Envin 
A t  tome\-  At Lan- 

Telephone 550.926.933 I 
Fas: 850.926. Sf4Y 
d bc.r,\-i n!g n-o r Id ne I .  ,I t t . ne t 

DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL SERVICES (q SlSO/HOUR: 

Case: Rate increase application 

Date 

09/05 Cal 
09/06 CaI 

m y  

Acti I i t \  

7 
.I PSC's T. Merchatit to ascertain status of test year letter. 

Salerno (out) - talk to D. Salerno about test year letter and 
ipc o i u  i ng v i sit . 3 

.L 

09/07 &: 10 
09/17 

Call D. Saler-no re: test year- letter and fas test year letter to R. Saterno. ._  7 

Take MFR package to Sdt31-i10 (previously picked rip at PSC); 
discuss MFRs at It. Sderno's office: call T. nierchant (no travel 
time or espense charged since charged to another client). l.s 

TotaI 2. I 
EXPENSES: 

Copies: 

FedEs: 
Postage: 
Telephone: 

FAX--  - - 

SUMMARY: 

Legal Sen.ices: 
Espenses: 

2.1 hour3 G S15Whour S 315.00 
s 3.15 

Grand Total S 318.15 

I . - _ .  . . I L- - ACCT: - I I.. - i 


